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Stephen Miller, President
International Paint, LLC
(formerly, Ceilcote USA, Inc.)
640 Berea Rd.
Berea, OH 44017

HIGH PRIORITY FACILITY
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION: Operating without a permit to install (PTI); failure to
conduct stack testing; failure to submit quarterly deviation reports; incomplete
organic compound (OC) and hazardous air pollutant (HAP) recordkeeping; failure to
use a catalytic oxidizer until 3/07.

Dear Mr. Miller;

On 7/17/2007, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected International Paint, LLC
(formerly Ceilcote USA, Inc.) located at 640 Berea Rd. in Berea, OH 44017. Ceilcote USA ! Inc.
was acquired by International Paint, [[C effective 6/15/07. This letter serves as notification that
you are operating sources in violation of the following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or
air permit conditions.

• KOOl, spray paint booth for customer sample preparation, was installed and operated on
7/06. CDAQ did not receive the PTI application until 4/2/07. This is a violation of Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) Rules 3745-31-02(A)(1), and the Ohio Revised Code (ORC)
3704.05(G).

• KOOl recordkeeping requirements specific to OC and HAP's were not maintained since
issuance of the P11. This is a violation of P11 # 13-04716, QAC Rules 3745-21-07(G)(2)
and 3745-31-05(C), and the ORC 3704.05(G).

• P003-P008, mix stations with pot-table process tanks, required stack by deadline 6/4/07.
This is a violation of the ORC 3704.03(T)(4) and PTI# 13-04656.

• P003-P008 daily HAP recordkeeping requirements as specified in PTI 13-04656 mod,,
Part II.C.13(a-c) has not been maintained since the issuance of the original P11 on
12/8/06. This is a violation of OAC Rule 3745-31-05(C), the ORC 3704.05(C), and P11
#13-04656.
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• P003-P008 use of a Catalytic Incinerator was not implemented until 3/07. This is a
violation of OAC Rules 3745-31-05(A)(3), 3745-31-05(C) and the ORC 3704.03 (T)(4),
and PTI# 13-04656.

• P003-P008 quarterly deviation reports were not submitted since issuance of original PTI
on 12/8/06. This is a violation of ORC 3704.05(C) and PTI # 13-04656.

NOTE: International Paint, LLC has contracted with an environmental compliance consultant
who has already established contact with CDAQ requesting an extension for the 7/31/07
quarterly deviation reports. This extension request has been granted until 8/31/07 in
consideration of the recent acquisition of this facility by International Paint, LLC.

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted violations,
you will remain in non-compliance, CDAQ requests that International Paint, LLC submit a
corrective action plan and a transfer of ownership form to the following enforcement
representative:

Dave DeChant
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
1925 St. Clair Avenue NE
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2080

Your written response to this letter must be received by CDAQ within fourteen (14) days of your
receipt of this letter. If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged violations within this
timeframe, your response must include a timeline for correcting the alleged violations.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject to the
penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows fines of not more
than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more than one year, or both, for
each violation.

Facilities that want to investigate methods of pollution prevention to reduce raw material usage
and waste production can contact the Ohio EPA Office of Compliance Assistance and Pollution
Prevention (OCAPP). OCAPP can be contacted at ht://www.epa.state.ohus/ocapp
or (614) 644-3469 or (800) 329-7518 and there is no charge for their services.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence. The failure to mention any specific
violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or regulations regarding
air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws may be pursued in local court or
referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Should you have any
questions, please call Dave DeChant at 216-664-3213. All correspondence with CDAQ must
include the Ohio EPA facility identification number for International Paint, LLC: 13-18-06-7810.

Srcerely,	 f	
()

George Baker
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ
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cc:	 Marie Anstead, International Paint, LLC
Dave Peters, International Paint, LLC
Richard Nemeth and Michael 3. Krzywicki, CDAQ
John Pautian, Ohio EPA Central Office
Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
Facility File and L: Data/Facilities/1318067810/07-07-17 NOV
Enclosure: Transfer of Ownership Form


